Reserve in Auckland Land District brought under the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act, 1908.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of January, 1933.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. BY virtue of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by the sixth section of the me

B with the of the powers and authorities comerced upoin me by the sixth section of the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act, 1908, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the scenic reserve in the Auckland Land District, described in the Schedule hereto, shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act, 1908; and such reserve shall hereafter be managed, administered, and dealt with in manner directed by the said Act.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT .--- WAIOTAPU SCENIC RESERVE. ALL that area in the Auckland Land District containing by Admeasurement 80 acres 0 roods 14 perches, more or less, being part Section 5, Block VII, Paeroa Survey District (scenic reserve, *Gazette* 1908, page 893), bounded towards the north-east by Crown land, the crossing of a public road, again Crown land, the crossing of a public road, again Crown land. Section 1, Block VII, Paeroa Survey District, the crossing of a public road, State forest (Waiotapu Plantation), *Gazette* 1929, page 231, Crown land, being north-east portion Echo Lake, and again by State forest aforesaid, 3303-9 and 5330-0 links; towards the south-east generally by other part Section 5, Block VII, Paeroa Survey District (State forest reserved under section 6 of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal Act, 1926); towards the south-west generally by Paeroa East No. 4B 1B Block, the crossing of a public road, again Paeroa East No. 4B 1B Block, the crossing of a public road, and again Paeroa East No. 4B 1B Block, 1625.0 and 5000.0 links; and towards the north-west by Rotomahana Parekarangi No. 3A towards the north-west by Kotomahana Parekarangi No. 3A IB Block, the crossing of a public road and again Rotomahana Parekarangi No. 3A IB Block, 1016-4 links; save and except-ing three intersecting public roads; be all the aforesaid link-ages more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 331b, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (Auckland plan S.O. 26838.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 331.)

Regulations under the Honey-export Control Act, 1924, amended.—(Notice No. Ag. 3100.)

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of January, 1933.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Honey-export Control Act, 1924, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the regulations made under the said Act by Order in Council on the twenty-third day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, and published in the *Gazette* on the twentysixth day of the same month at page 861, by revoking the clause numbered three of the said regulations and sub-stituting therefor the clause set out in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that this Order in Council shall come into force on the date of the publication thereof in the Gazette.

SCHEDULE.

3. THE charge payable by way of levy on all honey intended for export shall be one-eighth of a penny per pound.

F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Honey-export Control.-(Notice No. Ag. 3099.)

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of January, 1933.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Honey-export Control Act, 1924, and of all other powers enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prescribe the following conditions as being those in accordance with which publication in any newspaper or newspapers shall be effected of a notice by the New Zealand Honey Control Board of its intention to assume absolute control of the honey exported from New Zealand to the United Kingdom (including Northern Ireland), the Irish Free State, and the Continent of Europe.

CONDITIONS.

1. SUCH publication shall be made as follows :----

(a) Once in the New Zealand Gazette; and (b) Once in at least two newspapers published in each

respective provincial district.
Publication of such notice as hereinbefore provided shall be not less than twenty-one days before the notice is to become operative according to its tenor.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revoking Order in Council of the 10th day of January, 1927, Licensing the Waitemata County Council to use and occupy Parts of the Foreshore and Land below Low-water Mark in Hauraki Gulf as Sites for Wharves, in so far as it affects Waiwera Wharf.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of January, 1933.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS by Order in Council dated the tenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, and published in the *Gazette* of the third day of the following month, at page 350, the Waitemata County Council (hereinafter called "the Council"), was licensed to use and occupy parts of the foreshore and land below low-water mark in Hauraki Gulf as sites for wharves:

And whereas the Council has applied to have the herein-before recited Order in Council revoked in so far as the said license affects Waiwera Wharf, and it is desirable to revoke the same :

the same : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the Harbours Act, 1923, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the hereinbefore-recited Order in Council of the tenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, in so far as the said Order in Council refers, relates, or applies to the Waiwera Wharf, but no further, as from the thirty-first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Setting aside Native Land as a Native Reservation.

BLEDISLOE. Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of January, 1933.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS by section two hundred and ninety-eight of the Native Land Act, 1931, it is enacted, *inter alia*, that when any Native freehold land is owned at law or in

equity by more than ten owners in common, the Governor-General may, by Order in Council, set apart and reserve any

166